# 503712523 02/26/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3759164

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MFI TECHNOLOGY, LLC	02/26/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: RPX CORPORATION		
Street Address: ONE MARKET PLAZA, STEUART TOWER, SUITE 800		
City: SAN FRANCISCO		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6687245		
Patent Number:	7068646		
Patent Number:	7068647		
Patent Number:	8363647		
Patent Number:	8804705		
Patent Number:	8107460		
Application Number:	60281908		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (972)479-0464

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9724790462

Email: admin@dalpat.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY M. HOWISON

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 741715

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75374-1715

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RPXC-29189-MFI TECHNOLOGY		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. HOWISON		
SIGNATURE:	/GREGORY M. HOWISON, REG. #30646/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2016		

PATENT REEL: 037843 FRAME: 0586

503712523

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=RPX29189 MFI Assignment#page1.tif

source=RPX29189 MFI Assignment#page2.tif

source=RPX29189 MFI Assignment#page3.tif

source=RPX29189 MFI Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037843 FRAME: 0587

#### EXHIBIT A

## Patent Assignment

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of FERWAY U 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by and between MFI Technology, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with principal place of business at 800 W. Cesar Chavez, Suite 8101, Austin, TX 78701 ("Seller"), and RPX Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with principal place of business at One Market Plaza, Steuart Tower, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA 94105 ("Buyer").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, grants, transfers and conveys and agrees to assign, sell, grant, transfer, and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts and receives, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

- (a) the issued patents and pending patent applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and any issued patent or patent application that directly or indirectly claims or is amended to claim priority to any of the above, in whole or in part (the "<u>Listed Patents</u>"):
- (b) to the extent not included in (a), all issued patents, rights to inventions and pending and future applications for patents under U.S. law or regulation or of any foreign country with respect to the patentable inventions from which such Listed Patents arise, including without limitation utility patents, utility models, design patents, invention certificates, provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals, in all countries of the world, as well as any patents and patent applications to which any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claim priority, in whole or in part (subcategories (a) and (b) collectively, the "Assigned Patents"):
- (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under or on account of the Listed Patents, including without limitation all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (d) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the Assigned Patents and the foregoing subcategory (c).

Seller agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Buyer to, and if Seller is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Buyer to act in Seller's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Seller's obligations hereunder, testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Buyer to perform Seller's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Buyer's rights related to this Assignment.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Seller, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date. The individuals signing for the parties represent and warrant that he or she has authority to sign for and enter into this Assignment on behalf of the respective parties.

Seller:	Notary Seal:
MFI Technology, LLC	54/k.al 78425
	SHARD TRACE
By:	
Name: JASON C SCHUBERT	This now mater was asking the
Title: Product	both energy the order to
Date: Felin way Zf, Zello	
	LOS: SHAVER  Notary Public. State of legics
	Comm. Expires 08-31-2015 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Buyer:

**RPX** Corporation

By: Vintin Pot Name: Martin Roberts Title: SVP Date: 3/26/16

**EXECUTION COPY** 

# CONFIDENTIAL

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Cau	Patent No.	Publicatio n No.	App. Number	File Bute	Issue Date	Title	Application Status	Maintenance Fee Bibliographic Data
				Publicatio s Date				
US			60/281908	4.3/2001		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IP TELEPHONY	Expind	N/a
US	6687245		09:903837	7/11/2001	2.3.2004	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP TELEPHONY	Granted	1. 4th Year MF timely paid on 8/3/2007 2. 8th Year MF timely
								poid on 4/4/2011
								3. 12th Year MF timely paid on 7/29/2015
3.8	7068646		09 903822	7 (1 300)	6-27-2006	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP	Granted	1 4th Year MF stimely paid on 8-26/2009
	7					TELEPHONY INCLUDING INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CALL		2. 8th Year MF poid late w surcharge on 5/29/2014
						SESSIONS		3. 12th Year MF duc 12/27/2017 (ext. 6/27/2018)
18	70 <b>6864</b> 7		69/903836	7     2001	6 27 2006	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ROUTING IP	Gramed	1, 4th Year MF timely paid on 6:29/2009
						PACKETS		2, 8th Year MF - paid late w surcharge on 5/29/2014
					***************************************			3. 12th Year MF due 12/27/2017 text. 6/27/2018)
1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	8363647		09/903838	7 11 2888	1 29 2013	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURING AN	Granted	1.4th Year MF timely paid on 2/9/2016
	4 ***			9		IP TELEPHONY DEVICE		2. 8th Year MF due 7/29/2020 (ext. 1/29/2021)
es.	8804705 (CON of 647		13/729398	12/28/2012	8:12/2014	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	Granted	1, 4th Year MF - siuc 2/12/2018
	400000000000000000000000000000000000000		- constant of the constant of			CONFIGURING AN IP TELEPHONY	1	(ext. 8/12/2018)

PATENT REEL: 037843 FRAME: 0590

# CONFIDENTIAL

# **EXECUTION COPY**

Country	Patent No.	Publicatio n No.	App. Number	File Date  Publication  Date	Issue Date	Title	Applicatio n Status	Maintenancs Fee Bibliographic Data
				: D L/Ric		DEVICE	na fisia sa na	
US	8107460		11/503584	8/14/2006	3/31/2012	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IP TELEPHONY PAGING	Granical	1 4th Year MF - timely paid on 7/24/2015 2. 8th Year MF due 7/31/2019 (ext. 1/31/2020)
AU	20032256972		3002-356072	4/3/2062	9/21/2006	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP TELEPHONY	Abandoned	N/a
CA :		2456174	7092-456174	4/3/2592 19/12/2002		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP TELEPHONY	benobaced	N/a
£\$		1378112	02/725513	4/3/2002		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP TELEPHONY	Abandoned	N/a
380	4351449		2002-580620	4/3/2002	19/28/2009	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP TELEPHONY	Abandoned	Na
W0		63:082794	PCT/US02/ 10544	4/3/2802 		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING IP TELEPHONY	Expired	N/u

PATENT REEL: 037843 FRAME: 0591

**RECORDED: 02/26/2016**